


































































































































Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 16-1388 
Introduction Date SJ 10// !,. 
Enactment Number 1'-1~1- Community Schools, Thriving Students 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why the 
consultant 's services are 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph summary of 
the scope of work. 

www.ousd .k12.ca.us 

I '.-e ___ • 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

August 10, 2016 

Master Memorandum of Understanding between Oakland Unified School District 
and Bay Area Community Resources 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute a 
Memorandum of Understanding with Bay Area Community Resources, on behalf of 
the District to provide services to students. This establishes a one year 
relationship with Bay Area Community Resources, and a not-to-exceed amount of 
$3,967,560.95. This amount is projected using historical cost data, known 
changes to the number of sites served and expected available grant funding 
allowable. 

The Oakland Unified School District enters into contracts each year to provide 
professional services that support the District's academic mission. The Master 
MOU establishes all terms and conditions, a defined menu of services with 
negotiated rates, and allows for the gathering of necessary supporting 
documentation to further streamline the process of receiving necessary services, 
while keeping the integrity of checks and balances, as well as maintaining 
oversight by the Governing Board . 

A Menu of Services was established that would allow a principal to "Order" from 
the Menu using the Individual Service Agreement (ISA). This is essential to 
promoting transparency of services, and the costs of those services, between like 
schools. Each Individual Service Agreement is submitted to the board for 
approval. In the event that this vendor receives more orders for service than 
anticipated, an amendment to this MOU will request a new not-to-exceed 
amount. 

Vendor: Bay Area Community Resources 

Overview of Services: Bay Area Community Resources contracts with schools to 
be a lead agency to provide high quality after school programming consisting of 
academic enrichment and recreational physical activities, family literacy and 
targeted Equitable Access services to students that are high risk. 

Not-To-Exceed Amount: $3,967,560.95 

Determination of the Not-to-Exceed Amount is based on historical data and 
projections for the coming school year, it is anticipated that Bay Area 
Community Resources will provide services to 25 school sites. 









Board Office Use: Le islative File Info. 
File ID Number 16-1388 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

INTENT 

MASTER MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT and 
Bay Area Community Resources 

2016-2017 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

1. 
1.1 Intent of this Memorandum of Understanding. This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter 

"MOU") establishes the Oakland Unified School District's (hereinafter "OUSD") intent to establish a 
relationship with Bay Area Community Resources (hereinafter "CONTRACTOR"), to provide services to 
OUSD as described and stated in full in the Individual Service Agreement(s) . 

Cumulative Amount of ISA(s) NOT TO EXCEED$ 3,967,560.95 

1.2 This Master MOU shall include an Individual Services Agreement (hereinafter "ISA") developed for 
each OUSD site CONTRACTOR is to provide services. It is understood that this Master MOU does not 
commit OUSD to pay for services provided by any CONTRACTOR, unless and until an authorized OUSD 
representative approves the service, and a Purchase Order is issued by OUSD's Procurement 
department and the ISA(s) are ratified by the Board of Education. 

2. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be July 1, 2016 to August 20, 2017 and may 
be extended by written agreement of both parties. ISA's are void upon termination or expiration of 
the Master MOU. 

2.2 All terms and conditions apply jointly and severally to all CONTRACTOR'S employees, agents, 
partners , subcontractors, and/or volunteers acting on behalf of, and by the direction of CONTRACTOR. 

2.3 Notice of Termination. OUSD may, at any time, terminate this Agreement upon not less than thirty 
(30) days written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for services 
satisfactorily provided through the date of termination . In addition, OUSD may terminate this agreement 
for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination 
for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD 
exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the 
additional cost. 

2.4 Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, CA, and is governed by the laws of the 
State of California. 

2.5 Licenses and Permits. CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and 
certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement. 

2.6 Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in 
counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document. 

2.7 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, 
regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer 
or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement without first obtaining the prior written 
approval of OUSD. CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or 
potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the 
services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or services 
under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of 
such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing. 

Master MOU for 2016-2017 
Revised 6/2015 

Page I of 8 















On behalf of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Memorandum of 
Understanding. 

;1!l ~ tu~ 
CONTRACTOR _.... C£o 

J6A V 4it.eA C,rrvi /!_f;Sou£c£ '> 

Preside , ard f Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

!.)AKV.Nv UN;!: !E ...> SC!-IOOL t'\ISTF!!CT 
'1tricP. ~1[ G.:n0ra1 Co,m,;,~I 

.''.~Pj C'\~;J f n ~ ;:(I t! t. f::.lJRSThNCE 

-l'· fl)\,._~- -~ - - --
~ .... . -0 " ~'' k~'1 Atl.ornP.y ,i. LM/ 

Master MOU for 2016-2017 
Revised 612015 

.. ' -

Page 8 of8 

Date: r U ?-/ t (,, 

Date: - -9c...,' I-+} I .L..lf ''""'"I.JcL.__ 

OUSD or the District verifies that 
the Contractor does not appear on 
the Excluded Parties List at 
www.epls.gov/epls/search .do. 



























ADDENDUM 
to 

Legislative File ID #16-1388 
Master Memorandum of Understanding 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

JI HllllllH\ ,d100/f , rluivi119 _;ri,cJont 

Bay Area Community Resources, San Rafael, CA 

The After School Lead Agency Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) templates for both 
Elementary and Middle Schools and the High Schools are included as addendums to the Master 
MOU because they outline all the specific grant requirements for the after school funding . The 
Master MOU has general language, but the lead agency MOU addendums spell out in detail all 
the programmatic and grant-specific requ irements for after school service provision . 

Pursuant to Paragraph 9.2 of the Master Memorandum of Understanding, CONTRACTOR and 
the District further agree to all of the terms of the following lead agency Memorandum of 
Understanding templates for Elementary/Middle School and High School sites. The grant 
amounts and schools referenced in the MOU templates are found in the matrix of the Bay Area 
Community Resources Anticipated Contract Amounts for 2016-2017 attached to the Master MOU. 

On behalf of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Addendum to the 
Master Memorandum of Understanding. 

• 

President, oard of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Marion McWilliams, Co-General Counsel 
Office of the General Counsel 
Oakland Unified School District 

www.ousd . k12.ca.us 

Date: 














































































































































































	17-0396 - Amendment No 1 - ISA - MMOU - BACR - After School - Alliance Academy
	16-1388 Master Memorandum of Understanding - Bay Area Community Resources - 2016-2017 School Year
	16-1388 Master Memorandum of Understanding - Bay Area Community Resources - 2016-2017 School Year
	Contract Justification Form 
	After School Template for Elementary and Middle Schools MOU 2016-2017
	After School Template for High Schools MOU 2016-2017





